

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-10649

MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY,

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

ELAND ENERGY, INC; SUNDOWN ENERGY LP,

Defendants - Appellants

ELAND ENERGY, INC.; SUNDOWN ENERGY L.P.,

Plaintiff - Appellants

v.

MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY

Defendant – Appellee

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas
No. 06-1576 consolidated with No. 06-1578
(Hon. Sidney A. Fitzwater)

Principal Brief of Appellants
Eland Energy, Inc. and Sundown Energy LP

CARL D. ROSENBLUM (Texas Bar No.
24045167; Louisiana Bar No. 2083)

MADELEINE FISCHER (Texas Bar No.
00785452; Louisiana Bar No. 5575)

ALIDA C. HAINKEL (Louisiana Bar No.
24114)

Jones, Walker, Waechter, Poitevent,
Carrère & Denègre, L.L.P.

201 St. Charles Avenue, 51st Floor
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-5100

Telephone: (504) 582-8000

Facsimile: (504) 589-8296

Email: crosenblum@joneswalker.com

Email: mfischer@joneswalker.com

Email: ahainkel@joneswalker.com

No. 11-10649

MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY,

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

ELAND ENERGY, INC; SUNDOWN ENERGY LP,

Defendants - Appellants

ELAND ENERGY, INC.; SUNDOWN ENERGY L.P.,

Plaintiff - Appellants

v.

MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY

Defendant – Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Witness Key	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Statement of Issues.....	5
Statement of the Case.....	7
Statement of Facts	8
The hurricane, the spill, the suits and the policies	8
What Mid-Continent represented to Sundown.....	10
The secret visit	18
The secret sampling	25
The secret settlement offer.....	30
What Mid-Continent did behind Sundown’s back.....	33
Summary judgment rulings, trial and post-trial motions	49
Summary of Argument	54
Argument.....	58
I. Issue One: Texas Law Provides a Cause of Action for Breach of an Insurer’s Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing in the Context of Handling Third-Party Claims.	58
A. Standard of Review.	58

B.	As the District Court Initially Held, Texas Law Fully Supports Recognition of a Cause of Action for Breach of an Insurer’s Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing in the Context of Handling Third-Party Claims.	59
II.	Issue Two: Sundown’s Alternative Louisiana Law Breach of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Claim.	76
A.	Standard of Review.	76
B.	Louisiana Law Recognizes a Cause of Action for Breach of an Insurer’s Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing in the Context of Handling Third-Party Claims.	77
III.	Issues Three and Four: The District Court Impermissibly Usurped the Jury’s Role in Its Post-Trial Second Guessing of the Jury’s Findings on Sundown’s Statutory Claims.	91
A.	Standard of Review.	91
B.	Issue Three: The District Court Improperly Reweighed the Evidence with Respect to Sundown’s Statutory Claim for Unfair Settlement Practices Based on Mid-Continent’s Failure to Provide a Prompt and Reasonable Explanation for Its Settlement Offer to Leopold.	93
C.	Issue Four: The District Court Improperly Usurped The Jury’s Role By Second Guessing The Jury’s Finding On Producing Cause.	104
	Conclusion	116
	Certificate of Service	118
	Certificate of Compliance	119

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>2 Fat Guys Inv., Inc. v. Klaver</i> , 928 S.W.2d 268 (Tex. App. 1996).....	106
<i>American Motorists Ins. Co. v. Fodge</i> , 63 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. 2001).....	65, 66
<i>Arnold v. National County Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 725 S.W.2d 165 (Tex. 1987).....	86
<i>Boeing v. Shipman</i> , 411 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1969) (en banc), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Gautreaux v. Scurlock Marine, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	92
<i>Brennan’s Inc. v. Dickie Brennan & Co.</i> , 376 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004).....	103
<i>Brown v. Bryan County, OK</i> , 219 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1007 (2001).....	91
<i>Deep Marine Technology, Inc. v. Conmaco/Rector, L.P.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 760 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....	83
<i>Denton v. Morgan</i> , 136 F.3d 1038 (5th Cir. 1998).....	92
<i>Doucet v. Middleton</i> , 328 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1964).....	66
<i>Employers Casualty Company v. Tilley</i> , 496 S.W.2d 552 (Tex. 1973).....	71, 72
<i>Fehlhaber v. Fehlhaber</i> , 681 F.2d 1015 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 818 (1983).....	66
<i>G.A. Stowers Furniture Co. v. Am. Indem. Co.</i> , 15 S.W.2d 544 (Tex. 1929) .	50, 60, 87, 88
<i>Gabriel v. Lovewell</i> , 164 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. App. 2005).....	105, 106
<i>Gourley v. Prudential Property and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 734 So. 2d 940 (La. Ct. App. 1999), <i>writ denied</i> , 750 So.2d 969 (La. 1999)	79
<i>Haynes & Boone v. Bowser Bouldin, Ltd.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 179 (Tex. 1995)	105
<i>Herrin v. Medical Protective Co.</i> , 89 S.W.3d 301 (Tex. App. 2002).....	85
<i>Holtzclaw v. Falco, Inc.</i> , 355 So.2d 1279 (La. 1977).....	85
<i>Housing Authority of City of Dallas, Tex. v. Northland Ins. Co.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 595 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	74
<i>Klaxon v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	83
<i>Lafauci v. Jenkins</i> , (La. Ct. App. 2003), 844 So. 2d 19, <i>writ denied</i> , 842 So. 2d 403 (La. 2003)	82

<i>Maguire v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 602 A.2d 893 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992)	73
<i>Maryland Ins. Co. v. Head Indus. Coatings and Services, Inc.</i> , 938 S.W.2d 27 (Tex. 1996)	87
<i>Millers Mut. Ins. Ass'n of Illinois v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 959 S.W.2d 864 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	73
<i>Mills v. Davis Oil Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 1298 (5th Cir. 1994)	76
<i>Mooney Aircraft, Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 402 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1968)	66
<i>National Beef Packing Co., L.L.C. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , 336 S.W.3d 181 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)	73
<i>Northern County Mut. Ins. Co. v. Davalos</i> , 140 S.W.3d 685 (Tex.2004)	74
<i>Ortiz v. Flintkote Co.</i> , 761 S.W.2d 531 (Tex. App. 1988), <i>writ denied</i> , (1989) ...	106
<i>Pareti v. Sentry Indemnity Company</i> , 536 So.2d 417 (La. 1988).....	81
<i>Paz v. Brush Engineered Materials, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2009).....	58, 67
<i>Penn-America Ins. Co. v. Zertuche</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 832 (W.D. Tex. 2011)	106
<i>Progressive Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 177 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. 2005).....	65, 66
<i>Republic Ins. Co. v. Stoker</i> , 903 S.W.2d 338 (Tex. 1995).....	passim
<i>Rideau v. Parkem Indus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 892 (5th Cir. 1990).....	92
<i>Roberie v. Southern Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 194 So. 2d 713 (La. 1967). 80, 81, 85	
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	58
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. National Emergency Services, Inc.</i> , 175 S.W.3d 284 (Tex. Ct. App. 2004), <i>review denied</i> (2 pets.) (2004).....	83, 86
<i>SnyderGeneral Corp. v. Great American Ins. Co.</i> , 928 F.Supp. 674 (N.D. Tex. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 1998).....	83
<i>Spence v. Glock, Ges. mbH</i> , 227 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2000).....	83
<i>Stanley v. Trinchard</i> , 500 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2007)	80
<i>State Farm Lloyds v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2000 WL 1125217 (Tex. App. 2000) (opinion withdrawn from publication).....	106
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Traver</i> , 980 S.W.2d 625 (Tex. 1998)	passim
<i>Theriot v. Midland Risk Ins. Co.</i> , 694 So.2d 184 (La. 1997).....	85

<i>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir.1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 956 (1992)	62, 66, 67
<i>Universe Life Ins. Co. v. Giles</i> , 950 S.W.2d 48 (Tex. 1997)	87
<i>Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin v. Hill</i> , 787 P.2d 1385 (Wash. Ct. App. 1990)	73
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	75

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332	3
La. R.S. 22:1220	77
La. R.S. 22:1973	55, 77, 79
Rule 4(a), FED. R. APP. P.	4
TEXAS INS. CODE § 541.060	101, 104
TEXAS INS. CODE § 541.061	113
TEXAS INS. CODE § 542.153	103
U.S. Const. amend. VII	92

Other Authorities

Frank L. Maraist & Thomas C. Galligan, Jr., <i>Burying Caesar: Civil Justice Reform and the Changing Face of Louisiana Tort Law</i> , 71 TUL. L. REV. 339 (1996)	14
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6	83, 84, 88, 89

Treatises

Charles Alan Wright, et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2001) ...	73
Gordon L. Ohlsson, HOLMES' APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE 2d (2009)	73
